
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Chris Carlin Halton Local Independent 
Party 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 19 September 2011 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 8 June 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Conference Room 2, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT   
 

8 - 13 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT   
 

14 - 20 

 (C) HALTON DIGITAL ECONOMY AND INCLUSION 
STRATEGY   

 

21 - 75 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT   
 

76 - 112 

 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY   
 

113 - 127 

 (C) SCRUTINY TOPICS 2011 / 2012   
 

128 - 131 

 (D) SINGLE WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT   
 

1
[...]
hat  
 
 (1) progress on the remediation of the site be noted; and 
 

(2) a further report be submitted to the Board on the options for future 
use of the site. 

 
 
  
 

Page 7



REPORT T0: Employment Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board
   

DATE: 8 June 2011    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise. 

  
SUBJECT: Draft Local Economic Assessment (LEA) 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider a presentation regarding the development of a Local 

Economic Assessment for the Borough of Halton. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the intelligence provided by the Draft Halton Local Economic 
Assessment be utilised when formulating the key strategic 
documents of the Council   

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   The previous government imposed a legal duty upon all local authorities 

to produce by, April 01 2010, a Local Economic Assessment (LEA). 
LEA’s were intended to improve the evidence base around economic 
issues and in so doing provide a common understanding of a locality to 
inform policy and priorities. Halton Borough Council, together with the 
other Merseyside authorities, therefore began the process of producing a 
Liverpool City Region LEA. This was in partnership with Merseyside 
Information Services (MIS) and The Mersey Partnership (TMP).    

 
3.2   Prior to the completion of that exercise the coalition government relaxed 

the statutory requirement to produce a LEA. Given that the creation of a 
pan-Merseyside LEA was, in part, funded by the North West 
Development Agency, and that funding was withdrawn, the Merseyside 
authorities resolved to terminate the project. 

 
3.3.  However, in 1999, 2004 and 2008 Halton Borough Council produced a 

‘Halton Economic Review’ to provide an accurate, evidence based 
picture of the economic performance of the Borough of Halton. It was, 
therefore, agreed that the Council’s Research and Intelligence Team and 
Economy, Enterprise and Property Department would work together to 
build upon the historical evidence base contained within previous Halton 
Economic Reviews and the ongoing work which underpins the 
production of the State of the Borough Report to produce a Halton 
specific LEA for 2011.   

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 8



3.4    Scope of the Report 
 
The Draft Halton LEA focuses upon the following key themes which influence 
the performance of a given local economy :- 
� Productivity 
� Labour Market and Industrial Structure 
� Labour Supply 
� Skills 
� Enterprise and Innovation 
� Land and Property  
 
The draft LEA, where possible, utilises information contained in previous 
Halton Economic Reviews to provide a longer timeframe for the analysis of 
structural changes in the economy of Halton. The utilisation of an economic 
forecasting model to anticipate, for example GVA and employment growth, 
was a key element of previous reviews. The procurement of a bespoke, 
Halton specific, economic model to underpin the production of a Halton LEA 
proved prohibitively expensive. The modelling of the future performance of the 
economy of Halton will, therefore, be provided by Cheshire East Council 
utilising the Cheshire and Warrington Economic Model, amended to include 
Halton.  The results of that exercise will be available in July 2011 and will be 
factored into the next iteration of the report.              
 
3.5     Key Themes 
 
Productivity 
 
The extent to which local companies can supply local demand (rather than 
lose-out to imports) and export to other local, regional and international 
economies, the greater the wealth creation potential of a given geography. 
Analysis, therefore, of employment growth and local Gross Value Added (the 
difference between the value of goods and services produced and the cost of 
raw materials) gives a measure of the current and future performance of a 
given economy.   
 
Key LEA findings :-  
 
� It is estimated that £2.2bn of GVA was gene
[...]
has taken 
place with stakeholders and comments incorporated.  A draft action plan 
has now been produced with suggested delivery vehicles and estimated 
costs. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 
 

i. The strategy is scrutinised in terms of adding further actions, 
prioritising actions or highlighting barriers to those suggested. 

ii. The Board recommends adoption of the strategy by the 
Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
This strategy targets Next Generation Access (NGA) Broadband as a 
mechanism for driving economic development and social inclusion in Halton.  
 
The term ‘next-generation access’ (NGA) refers to superfast broadband that is 
enabled by replacing current technology such as copper phone lines with new 
technology, such as fibre-optic cable (fibre) and the latest fixed and mobile 
wireless technologies. NGA achieves speeds above 50Mbps (Megabits per 
second). The network in Halton currently achieves 2 – 20Mbps. 
 
New communications technologies not only help businesses trade and 
develop; they also create opportunities for businesses to develop new 
applications and services. These new applications and services increase 
demand for faster and better communications facilities, which in turn leads to 
more innovation in applications and services in a development spiral. 
Connecting people to ICT skills can connect them to new or better jobs, to 
new forms of communication and social interaction, to community 
infrastructures and government services, to information to help with 
homework, to consumer power and convenience. It can save people time and 
money, open new doors and new worlds. Digital inequality matters because 
those without the right combination of access, skill, motivation or knowledge 

Agenda Item 5cPage 21



to make digital decisions are missing out in all areas of life. And that doesn’t 
just impact on individual lives but on families, communities, on political 
processes, democracy, public services and the economic and
[...]
g of the progress 
being made in achieving desired community outcomes over time. 

 
3.6 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress of the SCS (2006-11) 

for the year ending 31st March 2011. This includes a summary of all 
indicators within the existing Sustainable Community Strategy and 
additional information for those specific indicators and targets that fall 
within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
3.7 In considering this report Members should be aware that:- 
 

a) The purpose of this report is to consolidate information on all 
measures and targets relevant to this PPB in order to provide a 
clear picture of progress.  

 
b) As the requirement to undertake a centrally prescribed Place 

Survey has now ceased the development of a localised 
perception based methodology is currently underway with a 
likely implementation date of autumn 2011. 

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 

measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate plans 
are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton is central to our policy 

framework. It provides the primary vehicle through which the Council 
and its partners develop and communicate collaborative actions that 
will positively impact upon the communities of Halton. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



 
 

                        
 

 

 
6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The publication by Local Authorities of performance information is 

central to the coalition government’s transparency agenda. This has 
been accompanied by a commitment to reduce top down performance 
management, with the pre-existing National Indicator Data Set (NIS), 
being replaced from April 2011 with 
[...]
of the 
‘barriers’ to employment. Examples include supporting residents to move into the 
adult education programmes mentioned elsewhere in this report, access to 
employment advice outside ‘office hours’ and access to affordable credit and 
independent advice of both out of work and in-work welfare benefits etc. 

 

Page 127



REPORT TO:    Employment, Learning, Skills  
 & Community Policy & Performance Board

  
 
DATE: 8th June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICERS:  Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise   

  
SUBJECT:                 Scrutiny Topic Reports 
 
WARDS:  Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on existing and future scrutiny topic group titles. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 
 

i. Members support a joint scrutiny topic group on Apprenticeships 
ii. Members note progress being made regarding the topic 

‘Assessing the Impact of the Government’s Deficit Policy on 
Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton’  

iii. Agree to carry over the topic Barriers to Employment from an 
Employer perspective into the Municipal year 2011/2012 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 For the Municipal Year 2010/11 Members proposed that two scrutiny 

topic groups should focus on ‘Assessing the Impact of the 
Government’s deficit policy on Employment Learning and Skills’ 
and ‘Barriers to Employment from an Employer perspective’. 

 
3.2 At the beginning of April 2011, the Employment, Economic 

Regeneration and Business Development department moved to the 
Children and Young People directorate and the Children and 
Enterprise directorate was established.  

 
3.3 By bringing together Children and Enterprise within one directorate it is 

recognised that for most young people it is the transferable skills that 
are developed at school and in further education that will determine 
their success in a range of jobs throughout their lives. It is, therefore, 
proposed that a topic title on apprenticeships would further cement 
these principles. I
[...]
significantly on the services we provide; 
Mapping out any relevant current key policies, initiatives, facilities and 
patterns of service; 
Identifying relevant best practice and develop a ‘model’ response to the 
issues previously identified 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

N/A 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

Members are advised that the Employment Learning and Skills SSP is 
giving consideration to the future direction of partnership activity in 
Halton. This includes an exercise to link the Sustainable Community 
Strategy to future provision and will consider respective roles and 
responsibilities. 

Page 130



 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

There are no risks anticipated in developing the proposed Scrutiny Topic 
Titles. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
The choice of Scrutiny Topic Titles reflects a commitment to ensure that 
our employment service provides support for all our residents. 

Page 131



REPORT TO:    Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB  
 
DATE:     8th June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director - Children and Enterprise 
 
SUBJECT:     Single Work Programme Progress Report 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the Single Work Programme 
and to set out progress being made to implement the programme in Halton.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that members note the progress made to date and that members 
support the negotiations and proposed next steps in delivering the programme in 
Halton. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At it meeting on 7th March 2011 the PPB agreed that a key priority for 
the year ahead would be maximising singe work programme 
opportunities for Halton.   

 
3.2 Members will recall that as part of the Government’s welfare reform 

proposals, a number of existing employment support programmes 
have ceased and have been replaced by a new initiative called “The 
Single Work Programme”.  

 
3.3 The work programme will be a mandatory programme for residents 

reaching key milestones of unemployment.  For 18 – 24 year olds, 
referral will be after 9 months of claiming Jobseekers Allowance.  
Those aged 25 and over will be mandated to attend after 18 months of 
claiming benefit.  Other groups, for example, those on sickness 
benefits found fit for work, will also be referred.  Once referred, 
support will be given for a period of up to 3 years. 

 
3.4 The work programme is being delivered through a number of contract 

areas.  Halton is part of a large contract area which includes 
Merseyside, Lancashire and Cumbria. 

 
3.5 In April the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) awarded 

contracts for the Merseyside, Lancashire and Cumbria area to A4e 
and Ingeus.  They are described as ‘Prime Contractors’.  A description 
of the two companies is set out in appendix 1.0 

   
3.6 Prior to the awarding of the contracts, Halton Borough Council 

undertook to meet bidders with the purpose of ascertaining whether 
successful bidders would wish to enter into a Sub–Contracting 
arrangement for the Council to deliver the contract in Halton. 

 
3.7 Both A4e and Ingeus have expressed an interest in working with 

Halton Borough Council via the Halton People into Jobs team. 
 

Agenda Item 6dPage 132



3.8 Discussions regarding how the contract will be operated in Halton are 
at an early stage.  For example, further clarification is needed 
regarding the potential TUPE transfer of employees from Ingeus and 
A4e as well as other contractors who provide frontline services under 
the current arrangements.  Confirmation on targets and numbers of 
beneficiaries is still being worked up by the two external organisations 
and will be subject to formal ratification by the Council.  There is a 
remote possibility that the proposed transferees will not be acceptable 
in its entirety.  The support of our HR and Legal colleagues has been 
invaluable to date and it is proposed that an internal implementation

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Wednesday, 8 June 2011 in the Conference Room 2, Municipal 
Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Carlin, 
Horabin, Howard, Macmanus, Parker, C. Plumpton Walsh and Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor G.Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, T. Gibbs, T. Leather, C Pool and W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:   In accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillor Jones 
Portfolio Holder – Economic Development. 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2011, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
Note: (Councillor P Lloyd Jones declared a Personal Interest in the 
following items of business as a non Executive Director of Halton and 
St Helens Primary Care Trust). 

 

  
ELS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board Sub Committee relevant to the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Board. 
   

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



ELS4 LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided information 
regarding the development of a Local Economic 
Assessment (LEA) for the Borough of Halton. 
 

The Board was advised that the draft LEA, where 
possible, utilised information contained in previous Halton 
Economic Reviews to provide a longer timeframe for the 
analysis of structural changes in the economy of Halton. The 
utilisation of an economic forecasting model to anticipate, for 
example GVA and employment growth, had been a key 
element of the previous reviews. The procurement of a 
bespoke, Halton specific, economic model to underpin the 
production of a Halton LEA would prove prohibitively 
expensive. The modelling of the future performance of the 
economy of Halton would, therefore, be provided by 
Cheshire East Council utilising the Cheshire and Warrington 
Economic Model, amended to include Halton. The results of 
that exercise would be available in July 2011 and would be 
factored into the next iteration of the report. 

 
In this respect, the Board received a presentation from 

Mr T Leather, Children and Enterprise which:- 
 

• Outlined the background to the Local Economy 
Assessment  which focussed on key themes which 
influenced the performance of a local economy as 
follows:- 

 
o Productivity; 
o Labour Market and Industrial Structure; 
o Labour Supply; 
o Skills; 
o Enterprise and Innovation;  
o Land and Property; and 
o Summarised the conclusions in respect of 

employment, skills and enterprise. 
 

The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that historically the level of self 
employment and entrepreneurship in Halton was 
lower than the average. However, it was also 
noted that educational attainment in the Borough 
had significantly increased and this would 
encourage young people to consider self 
employment; 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Clarity was sought on the percentage of vacancies 
in properties.  In response, it was reported that 
this would be circulated to all Members of the 
Board; 

 

• It was noted that the College provided a basic 
course in new business start ups and the 
Council’s Enterprise Team also provided support.  
It was also noted that the Council worked closely 
with the College and partners regarding the 
information obtained from businesses on their skill 
requirements in order to match these with the 
curriculum.  Furthermore, it was highlighted that 
the approach and interface with businesses was 
improving; 

 

• It was noted that the percentage of 16-18 year 
olds classed as Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET) in Halton had declined over the 
last few years.  It was also noted, however, that 
the number of young people unemployed was still 
high due to a number of factors such as 
inexperience etc; 

 

• It was noted that a whole range of employment 
opportunities for different people was required and 
Halton’s employee skills base would need to be 
matched to the expectations of employers; and 

 

• The importance of retaining manufacturing 
opportunities for residents in the Borough was 
noted.  It was also noted that the College was 
unable to offer some courses, because of the lack 
of a sufficient number of people being interested 
and this resulted in young people undertaking 
training outside of the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the comments raised be noted; and 

 
(2) the Board agree that the intelligence provided 

by the draft Halton Local Economic 
Assessment be utilised when formulating the 
key strategic documents of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Children & 
Enterprise 

   
ELS5 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided an Annual 
 



Report of the work carried out by the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board for 
2010/11. The report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made for work programmes throughout 
the Municipal Year of 2010 to March 2011.  
 
 It was noted that the remit of the Board now included 
communities and it was agreed that future reports on 
libraries etc would be presented to the Board for 
consideration. 
 
 The Board agreed that a meeting be arranged with 
Riverside College to look at the Runcorn Campus and 
vocational training. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report and comments 
raised be noted. 

   
ELS6 HALTON DIGITAL ECONOMY AND INCLUSION 

STRATEGY 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which set out the Digital 
Economy and Inclusion Strategy (DEIS) and supporting 
evidence paper which had been produced for Halton. It was 
also noted that consultation had taken place with 
stakeholders and comments incorporated. A draft Action 
Plan had been produced which suggested delivery vehicles 
and estimated costs. 
 
 The Board was advised that the strategy targeted Next 
Generation Access (NGA) Broadband as a mechanism for 
driving economic development of social inclusion in Halton. 
It was reported the term “next generation access” (NGA) 
referred to superfast broadband that was enabled by 
replacing current technology such as copper phone lines 
with new technology, such as fibre optic cable fibre and the 
latest fixed mobile wireless technologies. NGA, it was 
reported achieved speeds above 50Mbps (Megabits per 
second) and the network in Halton currently achieved 2 – 
20Mbps. 
 
 The Board was further advised that the four elements 
of the digital economy and inclusion strategy were set out in 
the report for information. It was noted that the new 
communications technologies not only helped businesses 
trade and develop but also created opportunities for 
businesses to develop new applications and services. The 
report also detailed the BGA Broadband Group and next 
steps in terms of the key milestones over the next six 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



months. 
 
 The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that the next generation NGA 
broadband would create opportunities for localised 
video conferencing; 

 

• It was noted that maintenance costs would 
decrease with the new system and the Department 
of Business was making available £580m available 
to set up next generation broadband; 

 

• It was noted that the information would only be 
quicker with appropriate equipment and clarity was 
sought on whether this would result in digital social 
exclusion for some residents in the Borough who 
did not have adequate IT equipment.  In response, 
it was reported that this was addressed in the 
Strategy and that consideration was being given to 
recycling IT equipment and renting it out at a 
nominal cost to increase the number of people who 
had access to technology.  In addition, facilities 
were available in the libraries throughout the 
Borough and basic skill courses were also 
available; 

 

• It was noted that some people were not interested 
in using Information Technology.  It was also noted 
that an action plan was in the strategy which would 
encourage people in Halton to use the new 
technology and this would be widely available via 
UK online centres, libraries, Adult Learning – PC 
courses and the Volunteer Policy i.e. neighbours 
teach each other etc; 

 

• It was noted that the business plan would develop 
the business site and the strategy if achieved would 
attract businesses and this would result in a 
reduction in the overall costs in Halton; and 

 

• The financial differences between the three 
scenarios set out on pages 54 and 55 of the report 
were noted. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the Board support the Strategy; and 
 

(2) the Executive Board be recommended to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 



adopt the Digital Economy and Inclusion 
Strategy. 

– Policy & 
Resources 

   
ELS7 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources on the performance 
management reports for quarter four of 2010/11. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 
performance management reports against service plan 
objectives and performance targets, performance trends, 
comparisons and factors affecting the service for – 
 

• Enterprise and Employment and Adult 
Learning and Skills Development; and 

 

• Community services namely, Library Services 
and other Culture and Leisure Services. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• Page 79 - Clarity was sought on why there were 
only 18 schools, including two secondaries that 
hosted a family learning programme.  In response, 
it was reported that the figures only represented 
the fourth quarter and other schools had been 
included; 

 

• Page 79 – Agreeing future provision in light of 
WNF ceasing is a priority for the division – It was 
reported that enrolments were reducing and this 
was partly due to the impact of the economic 
downturn and whether an individual could afford to 
participate in courses; 

 

• It was noted that consideration had been given to 
activities funded by the ceased WNF funding and 
some underspend had been identified last year to 
continue with the majority of the projects 
previously delivered; 

 

• EEB L12 – Clarity was sought on the differential 
between health and disability.  In response, it was 
reported that this information would be circulated 
to all Members of the Board; 

 

• NI146 – it was noted that adults with learning 
disabilities could be further disadvantaged as the 

 



economic downturn continued.  It was reported 
that Halton People Into Jobs provided generic and 
specialist service to individuals.  In addition, it was 
a competitive market and there were various 
reasons for barriers to employment; and 

 

• Page 84 – Double the number of Council 
apprenticeships by January 2011 – the reasons 
that this target had not been met was noted.  
However, it was also noted that the Council had 
retained ten apprenticeships. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the quarterly monitoring reports 
and comments raised be noted. 

   
ELS8 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which provided information on the 
progress in achieving targets contained within the 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 

 
The Board was advised that the Sustainable 

Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 
measures and targets contained within it would remain 
central to the delivery of community outcomes. It was 
therefore important that progress was monitored and that 
Members were satisfied that adequate plans were in place 
to ensure that the Council and its partners achieved the 
improvement targets that had been agreed. 

 
The importance of support for people with mental 

health issues to access jobs and during potential 
redundancies was noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comment raised be 

noted. 

 

   
ELS9 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2011 / 2012  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

Children and Enterprise which updated Members on the 
existing Scrutiny Topic Groups and suggested various topic 
groups to be considered for the year 2011/12. 
 
 The Board was advised that the scope for the topic 
group was set out in the report for information. The Board 
also considered the progress made regarding the topic for 
“assessing the impact of the Government’s deficit policy on 
Employment Learning and Skills in Halton” which was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



detailed in the report for information. Members also agreed 
to carry over the topic barriers to employment from an 
employer perspective topic group into the Municipal Year for 
2011/12. 
 

The Board was further advised that a joint scrutiny 
topic group with the Members of the Children, Young People 
and Families Policy and Performance Board was being 
established.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) Members support a Joint Scrutiny Topic Group 
on apprenticeships, in conjunction with the 
Children, Young People and Families PPB; 

 
(2) the following Members be appointed to the 

Joint Topic Group on apprenticeships – 
Councillors Edge, Horabin, P Lloyd Jones, 
Parker and C Plumpton Walsh; and 

 
(2) progress made for the topic “Assessment the 

Impact of the Government’s Deficit Policy on 
Employment Learning and Skills in Halton”, be 
noted; and 

 
(3) the Board agree to carry over the topic 

‘Barriers to Employment from an Employer’ 
perspective  into the Municipal Year 2011/12. 

                       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
– Children & 
Enterprise 

   
ELS10 SINGLE WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which provided an update 
on the Single Work Programme and set out progress being 
made to implement the programme in Halton. 
 
 It was reported that at a meeting of the PPB on  
7 March 2011 it was agreed that a key priority for the year 
ahead would be maximising single work programme 
opportunities for Halton. 
 
 It was noted that as a part of the Government’s 
welfare reform proposals, a number of existing employment 
support programmes had ceased and had been replaced by 
a new initiative called “The Single Work Programme”. 
 
 The Board was advised that the work programme 
would be a mandatory programme for residents reaching 

 



key milestones of unemployment. For 18 – 24 year olds, 
referrals would be after nine months of claiming Jobseekers 
Allowance. Those aged 25 and over would be mandated to 
attend after 18 months of claiming benefit. Other groups 
such as those on sickness benefits found fit for work, would 
also be referred.  Once referred, support would be given for 
a period of up to three years. 
 
 The Board was further advised the work programme 
was being delivered through a number of contract areas, 
Halton was part of a large contract area which included 
Merseyside, Lancashire and Cumbria. 
 

It was reported that in April the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) had awarded contracts for the 
Merseyside, Lancashire and Cumbria area to A4e and 
Ingeus.  They were described as ‘Prime Contractors’.  A 
description of the two companies was set out in Appendix 1 
of the report. 
   

Prior to the awarding of the contracts, Halton Borough 
Council had undertaken to meet bidders with the purpose of 
ascertaining whether successful bidders would wish to enter 
into a Sub–Contracting arrangement for the Council to 
deliver the contract in Halton. Both A4e and Ingeus had 
expressed an interest in working with Halton Borough 
Council via the Halton People into Jobs team. 

 
Furthermore, discussions regarding how the contract 

would be operated in Halton were at an early stage.  For 
example, further clarification was required regarding the 
potential TUPE transfer of employees from Ingeus and A4e 
as well as other contractors who provided frontline services 
under the current arrangements.  Confirmation on targets 
and numbers of beneficiaries was still being developed with 
the two external organisations and would be subject to 
formal ratification by the Council.  There was also a remote 
possibility that the proposed transferees would not be 
acceptable in its entirety.  In addition, it was reported that 
the support of the Council’s HR and Legal colleagues had 
been invaluable to date and it was proposed that an internal 
implementation group would be established to oversee and 
scrutinise the process. Similarly further negotiations were 
taking place regarding an implementation date in June. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that there would need to be a 
harmonisation of the TUPE terms and conditions: 

 



• The background information on the A4e and Ingeus 
companies was noted; 

 

• The financial implications and possible risks of 
entering into an agreement with A4e and Ingeus 
was noted; 

 

• It was suggested that the Board receive further 
update reports at future meetings; 

 

• Clarity was sought on an individuals salary during 
training. In response, it was reported that the 
individual would be unemployed whilst undertaking 
training and development.  When an individual had 
been in employment for six months they would be 
paid at an appropriate level commensurate with the 
job.  From nine months to three years, support 
would be given and it was hoped that they would 
enter into employment during that period; 

 

• Members of the Board unanimously supported the 
negotiations and the next steps in delivering the 
programme; 

 

• It was noted that Appendix 1 to the report was not 
attached to the agenda and reported that this would 
be circulated to all Members of the Board; and 

 

• It was noted that discussions were taking place on a 
regular basis with Trade Unions. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the progress made to date on the Single Work 

Programme be noted; and 
 
(2) the Board unanimously support the 

negotiations and proposed next steps in 
delivering the programme in Halton. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


